

No. 06-11429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH LAVON BURGESS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Laurence H. Tribe
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

January 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT 3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT 8
I. Under The Best Reading Of The Statute,
Section 841(b)(1)(A) Applies To Prior State
Convictions Classified As Felonies By The
State And Subject To More Than One Year’s
Imprisonment. 8
 A. The Statutory Text And History Support
 The View That Congress Intended Section
 802(44) To Be Read In Conjunction With
 Section 802(13)..... 9
 B. Reading Both Definitions Together Is
 Also Consistent With The Statute’s
 Purposes. 17
 C. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion That
 The Statute Unambiguously Defines
 “Felony Drug Offense” By Reference To
 Section 802(44) Alone Is Incorrect. 24

| | |
|---|-----|
| II. The Rule Of Lenity Should Apply To Resolve Any Ambiguity In The Scope Of Section 841(b)(1)(A)..... | 26 |
| A. The Courts Have Long Applied The Rule Of Lenity To Maintain Separation Of Powers And To Safeguard The Rights Of Defendants. | 27 |
| B. The Rule Of Lenity Is Especially Appropriate In The Context Of Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Provisions. | 30 |
| C. The Rule of Lenity Requires Reading Sections 802(13) and 802(44) Together. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |
| Appendix A, Court of Appeals Opinion | 1a |
| Appendix B, Statutory Appendix..... | 11a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) | 31 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) | 27 |
| <i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) | 27 |
| <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 25 |
| <i>Dir. of Revenue of Mo. v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 32 |
| <i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949) | 24 |
| <i>Liao v. Rabbett</i> , 398 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)..... | 29 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103, 108 (1990) | 34 |
| <i>New State Ice v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) | 21 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) | 15 |
| <i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957) | 27 |
| <i>R. L. C.</i> , 503 U.S. at 305 | 31 |
| <i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) | 6 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) | 18 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) | 25 |
| <i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) | 27 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 6, 21, 27, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 33 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 937 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Donahue</i> , No. CIV.A. 92 123-1, 1993 WL 114031 (E.D.Pa. April 13, 1993) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. R. L. C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) | 27, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006) | 6, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 06-1646 (argued Jan. 15, 2008) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952) | 27 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. West</i> , 393 F.3d 1302 (D.C. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) | 27, 29, 34 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) | 27 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 921 | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) | 17, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1791 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3147 | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3559 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3651 | 25 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802 | passim |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802 (13) (1984) | 10, 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(13) (1970) | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 841–844 | 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a) | 1, 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) | passim |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (1988) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (1984) | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (1970) | 9 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844 | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844(a)..... | 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 860 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Pub. L. 98-473 § 502(1)(A) (1984)..... | 10 |
| Pub. L. 99-570, title I, § 1002 (1986)..... | 10 |
| Pub. L. 100-690, title VI, § 6452 (1988) | 10, 14 |
| Pub. L. 103-322, § 90102 (1994) | 12 |
| Violent Crime Control Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103- 322..... | passim |
| § 90101 | 12 |
| § 90103 | 12 |
| § 90105 | 4, 12, 16 |

State Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 35 PA. STAT. ANN. § 780-113(b) (2005)..... | 20 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-901.01 (2007)..... | 22 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 13-701, 13-3405 (2007) ... | 22 |
| CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 11357(a) (2007) | 20 |
| CAL. PENAL CODE § 17(b) (2007)..... | 20 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-501 (2007) | 20 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-18-406(4)(a) (2007) | 19 |
| MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 274, § 1 (2007)..... | 20 |
| MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 94C, § 34 (2007) | 20 |
| MD. CRIM. LAW § 5-601 (2007) | 20 |
| N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.17 (2007)..... | 22 |
| N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 90-95(d) | 22 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| OHIO REV. CODE § 2929.14(A)(5) | 22 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(d)(1) | 3, 20 |
| VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, § 4230 (2007)..... | 20 |
| VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 1 (2007)..... | 20 |
| W.VA. CODE ANN. § 60A-4-408 (2007)..... | 20 |
| WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.50.408(1) (2007) | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| American Bar Association, ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PLEAS OF GUILTY (1999)..... | 33 |
| American Bar Association Justice Kennedy Commission, REPORTS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS (Aug 2004)..... | 32 |
| J.M. Beattie, CRIME AND THE COURTS IN ENGLAND, 1660-1800 (1986)..... | 28 |
| William Blackstone, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND * 88 | 28 |
| Einer Elhauge, <i>Preference-Eliciting Statutory Default Rules</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 2162 (2002) | 35 |
| H. Rep. 103-694 (1994) | 17 |
| H. Rep. 103-711 (1994) | 17 |
| Livingston Hall, <i>Strict or Liberal Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 48 HARV. L. REV. 748 (1935) ... | 28 |
| NATIONAL SURVEY OF STATE LAWS 170-210 (Richard A. Leiter ed., Thomson Gale 2005)... | 19, 23 |
| Michael M. O'Hear, <i>Federalism and Drug Control</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 783 (2004) | 21 |
| Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald M. Boyce, CRIMINAL LAW (3d ed. 1982)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Stephen J. Schulhofer & Ilene H. Nagel, <i>Plea Negotiations Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: Guideline Circumvention and its Dynamics in the Post-Mistretta Period</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1284 (1997) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 06-1646, Reply Brief for the United States..... | 23 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, SPECIAL REPORT TO CONGRESS: MANDATORY MINIMUMS IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (1991) | 33 |
| Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, Federal Judicial Center, THE CONSEQUENCES OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PRISON TERMS: A SUMMERY OF RECENT FINDINGS (1994) | 32 |
